Euro Million Jun-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 Mar-21 Jun-21

Infrastructures (3,852) (2,979) (4,587) (3,524) (4,004)

Industrial Services (1,274) (1,213) (1,399) (188) (218)
Services (35) 19 (31) (19) (31)

Corporation (5) (33) 395 267 109

TOTAL (5,167) (4,206) (5,622) (3,464) (4,144)

Grupo ACS

 Euro Million Dec-20 Jun-21 Var.

Shareholders' Equity 4,197 3,982 -5.1%

Adjustment s from  Value Changes (669) (486) -27.3%

Minority Interests 747 819 +9.6%

Net Worth 4,276 4,315 +0.9%

Net Worth

 14

RESULTS REPORT 1H21

2.2.4 Net Debt

- The Group held a Net Debt position of € 2,976 million at 2021 June-end.

- The last twelve-month variation amounted to € 277 million and included the perimeter change of
the net cash position (€ 859 million at year-end 2020) of Industrial Services activity after its
reclassification as an Asset Held for Sale. Not considering this effect, net debt is reduced by € 582
million over the last twelve months.

2.3 Net Cash Flows

*Pro forma data including only 50% of Thiess as operating equity method. Cash flows from the Industrial Services activity are included in
the different items of the Cash Flow Statement.

Net Debt (€ mn)
30 June 2021

LT loans from credit entities 2,698 0 198 1,818 4,715

ST loans from credit entities 754 160 77 159 1,149

Debt with Credit Entities 3,452 160 275 1,977 5,864

Bonds 2,749 749 0 1,208 4,706

Non Recourse Financing 74 0 0 0 74

Other financial liabilities 115 0 0 0 115

Total External Gross Debt 6,390 909 275 3,185 10,760

Net debt with Group's companies & Affiliates 20 0 0 0 20

Total Gross Financial Debt 6,410 909 275 3,185 10,780

ST & other financial investments (883) (336) (1) (216) (1,436)

Cash & Equivalents (6,058) (203) (107) (1) (6,368)

Total cash and equivalents (6,941) (539) (108) (216) (7,804)

(NET FINANCIAL DEBT) / NET CASH POSITION 531 (371) (167) (2,969) (2,976)

NET FINANCIAL DEBT previous  year (65) 572 (174) (3,032) (2,699)

Infrastructures
Industrial

Services
Services Corporation Grupo ACS

Grupo ACS Net Cash Flow

Euro Mi l l ion

TOTAL HOT ACS exHOT TOTAL HOT ACS exHOT

Operating Cash Flow before Working Capital 1,075 499 576 985 484 501

Factoring var. (109) (117) 8 (259) (125) (134)

WC var. ex factoring (1,223) (582) (641) (861) (446) (415)

Net CAPEX (150) (79) (70) (82) (36) (47)

Net Operating Cash Flow (407) (280) (127) (216) (122) (94)

Financial Investments/Disposals (414) (353) (62) (176) (99) (77)

Operating Leases (IFRS16) (109) (75) (34) (145) (82) (63)

Other Financial Sources (1,107) (931) (176) (65) (5) (60)

Free Cash Flow (2,038) (1,638) (399) (603) (308) (295)

Dividends paid (72) (21) (51) (59) (2) (57)

Treasury Stock (381) (105) (277) (153) 0 (153)

Total Cash Flow Generated / (Consumed) (2,491) (1,764) (727) (816) (310) (505)

Perimeter change (Increase)/decrease 636 654 (18) (421) 31 (452)

Exchange rate (Increase)/decrease (17) (11) (7) 80 95 (15)

NET (DEBT)/CASH EOY (2,699) (365) (2,334) (2,976) 434 (3,410)

6M20* 6M21

 15

RESULTS REPORT 1H21

2.3.1 Cash Flow from Operating Activities

- The change in factoring-adjusted operating working capital resulted in a cash outflow of € 861
million, an improvement of nearly € 400 million with respect to the comparable period.

- On its side, net operating investments, including those of the Industrial Services activities reached
€ 82 million, € 68 million less than last year. In addition, operating lease payments represented a
cash outflow of €145 million.

- Thus, net cash flows from operations amounted to € 103 million, while in the comparable period,